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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
This is a request for Project Development Plan/ Final Plan to create a for-sale, single 
family attached townhome project. There are 6 buildings proposed, with a total of 36 
units. All of the units have 3 bedrooms. The buildings will be two stories in height and 
will contain from four to seven units per building. The overall density of the project will 
be 8.93 dwelling units per acre. The site is located on 4.029 acres and zoned (LMN) 
Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of Ziegler Townhomes, 
FDP160036. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
Staff finds the proposed Ziegler Townhomes combined Project Development Plan/Final 
Plan complies with the applicable requirements of the City of Fort Collins Land Use 
Code (LUC), more specifically: 
 

• The Project Development Plan complies with the process located in Division 2.2 
– Common Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of 
Article 2 – Administration. 

 

• The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(D)(1) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
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public good and that by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situations, unique to such property, the strict 
application of the standard sought to be modified would result in unusual and 
exceptional practical difficulties. 
 

• The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(D)(2) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the proposal submitted is equal to a compliant plan.  

 

• The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(E)(2) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the proposal submitted is equal to a compliant plan.  
 

• The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards of Article 3 – 
General Development Standards, if the Modification of Standard to Sections 
3.5.2(D)(1), 3.5.2(D)(2), and 3.5.2(E)(2) are approved. 
 

• The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards located in 
Division 4.5 Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (LMN) of Article 4 – Districts.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. Background 
 
The property was incorporated into the City of Fort Collins as a part of the Weiner 
Enclave Annexation on March 6, 2007.  A previous PDP application for this site was 
approved and made it to the Final Plan stage but was never recorded. This expired plan 
called for 22 dwelling units in four buildings on the southwest corner of County Fair 
Lane and Ziegler Road. 
  
The surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows: 
 
Direction Zone District Existing Land Uses 

North Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood 
(LMN) Residential 

South Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood 
(LMN) Residential 

East Public Open Lands (POL) High school, community park 

West Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood 
(LMN) Residential 
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Below is a zoning and site vicinity map. 
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Map 1: Ziegler Townhomes Zoning & Site Vicinity  
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2. Compliance with Section 2.8.2(H) of the Land Use Code - Modification of 

Standards 
 

Modification #1 Description: 
The applicant requests a Modification to Section 3.5.2(D)(1) – Relationships of 
Dwellings to Streets and Parking to have a unit with a primary entrance more 
than 200 feet away from the nearest street sidewalk. 
 
Land Use Code Standard Proposed to be Modified (areas underlined and 
bolded for emphasis): 
 

(1) Orientation to a Connecting Walkway. Every front facade with a 
primary entrance to a dwelling unit shall face the adjacent street to the 
extent reasonably feasible. Every front facade with a primary 
entrance to a dwelling unit shall face a connecting walkway with 
no primary entrance more than two hundred (200) feet from a 
street sidewalk. 

 

Land Use Code Modification Criteria: 
 
“The decision maker may grant a modification of standards only if it finds that the 
granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good, and that: 
 
(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for 
which the modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which 
complies with the standard for which a modification is requested; or 
  
(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard 
would, without impairing the intent and purpose of this Land Use Code, 
substantially alleviate an existing, defined and described problem of city-wide 
concern or would result in a substantial benefit to the city by reason of the fact 
that the proposed project would substantially address an important community 
need specifically and expressly defined and described in the city's 
Comprehensive Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of the City 
Council, and the strict application of such a standard would render the project 
practically infeasible; or 
 
(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and 
exceptional situations, unique to such property, including, but not limited to, 
physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, 
or physical conditions which hinder the owner's ability to install a solar energy 
system, the strict application of the standard sought to be modified would result 
in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship 
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upon the owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are 
not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; or 
 
(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use 
Code that are authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal, 
inconsequential way when considered from the perspective of the entire 
development plan, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use 
Code as contained in Section 1.2.2. 
 
Any finding made under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) above shall be 
supported by specific findings showing how the plan, as submitted, meets the 
requirements and criteria of said subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4). 
 
Summary of Applicant’s Justification: 
The applicant requests that the Modification be approved and provides the 
following justification based upon Criterion 1 (proposal submitted is equal to or 
better than a compliant plan) and Criterion 3 (physical hardship): 
 
Summary of Applicant’s Justification to Modification #1: 
 

• To meet the standard, the development would have to put a street through 
the middle of the site, which is impractical. 

• Each building faces a connecting walkway and there are numerous routes 
to the sidewalk through the development. 

• The modification is minor from the perspective of the overall development. 
• The buildings exceed the standards of 3.5.2. 
• This development will greatly improve the vacant site. 

 
Staff Finding: 
 
Staff finds that the request for a Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(D)(1) is 
justified by the applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(3). 
 
A. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good 
B. The project design satisfies 2.8.2(H)(3): by reason of exceptional physical 

conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations, unique to such 
property, the strict application of the standard sought to be modified would 
result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties. 

 
A compliant plan would require a street to run north-south through the site with 
buildings oriented to face this street. Building such a street is impractical given 
the size and shape of the site. 
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The site in question is long and narrow with limited options to provide vehicular 
access to the site. While the site has 701 feet of frontage on Ziegler Rd., 470 feet 
of this frontage is located south of the intersection of County Fair Ln. and Ziegler 
Rd. The minimum access spacing requirements along a two-lane arterial street is 
460 feet per the Larimer County Urban Area Street Standards (LCUASS). That 
would mean an access point for this site could be allowed on Ziegler Rd., but this 
access point would be in the natural habitat buffer zone. Due to this physical 
constraint, the access for both portions of the site must come from County Fair 
Ln.  
 
A local street that meets LCUASS requires 51 feet of right-of-way. The width of 
the parcel is approximately 216 feet. That means a local street would encumber 
23.6% of the site. After factoring in 15-foot setbacks on either side of the right-of-
way, this local street would essentially encumber 37.5% of the site. This would 
result in small buildable lots that would not continue the pattern of development 
established in Harvest Park and Sage Creek. 
 
The proposed plan meets the code for all but the three most southerly units in 
Building E. The unit furthest away is a 281-foot walk to the public sidewalk on 
County Fair Ln. The walkway leading from the unit to County Fair Ln. is direct 
and continuous and so it meets the intent of the Code. By meeting the intent of 
the code section, staff finds that the strict application of this section would result 
in impractical difficulties due to the orientation of the site.  
 
Modification #2 Description: 
The applicant requests a Modification to Section 3.5.2(D)(2) – Street Facing 
Façades to have buildings setback closer than 15 feet away from the right-of-
way. 
 
Land Use Code Standard Proposed to be Modified: 
 
Land Use Code 3.5.2(D)(2): 
 
Street-Facing Facades. Every building containing four (4) or more dwelling units 
shall have at least one (1) building entry or doorway facing any adjacent street 
that is smaller than a full arterial or has on-street parking. 

Summary of Applicant’s Justification: 
The applicant requests that the Modification be approved and provides the 
following justification based upon Criterion 1 (proposal is equal to or better than a 
compliant plan): 
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Summary of Applicant’s Justification for Modification #2: 
 

• The standard requires buildings to have street-facing doorways along 
County Fair Lane.  To meet the standard, the buildings would have to be 
moved north and south. Neither is feasible due to the potential negative 
impacts of disturbing the wetlands and the natural habitat buffer zone on 
the south and the infeasibility of locating the buildings to the north due to 
several existing trees. 

• The purpose of the standard for which the modification is sought is to 
“promote variety, visual interest and pedestrian-oriented streets in 
residential development.”  The proposed plan in which the buildings do not 
have street-facing doorways promotes such purpose equally well or better 
for the following reasons: 

o The modification is minor and only affects the four buildings along 
the north and south sides of County Fair Lane. 

o The proposed alternative plan continues to improve the design, 
quality and character of new development by exceeding the 
building standards set forth in Section 3.5. The use of high quality 
residential building materials, building articulation, projections and 
recesses, along with pitched roof elements ensures sensitivity to 
and compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. 

o The street-facing sides of the buildings contain enhanced 
landscaping with shrubs and ornamental grasses in combination 
with upright evergreen plantings to break up the mass of the 
buildings. 

o In addition, the wall-mounted meters will be screend with walls and 
ornamental grasses. 

 
Staff Finding: 

Staff finds that the request for a Modification of Standard to section 3.5.2(D)(2) is 
justified by the applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(1). 

A. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good 
B. The project design satisfies 2.8.2(H)(1): the plan as submitted will promote 

the general purpose of the standard for which the modification is requested 
equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for 
which a modification is requested. 

 

The purpose of the street facing façade standard is to prevent the sides of 
buildings dominating the streetscape. Sides of buildings do not promote the 
same level of pedestrian activity or visual interest than front facades that typically 
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have a greater number of windows and doorways, and richer architectural 
features and materials. By having buildings front on streets, new developments 
support the town-like pattern envisioned by City Plan. 

The code would require all of the front doors for buildings A, F, and E to front on 
to County Fair Lane. This would extend the existing pattern of homes fronting on 
streets established in Harvest Park to the west. Instead, the proposed plan 
shows three buildings with front doors oriented to Ziegler Rd. with the remaining 
three buildings with front doors oriented to a common green space. The principal 
concern for this development is how pedestrians will experience walking along 
County Fair Ln. into and out of Harvest Park. For pedestrians coming from the 
neighborhood or Ziegler Rd., the first things they will see are the front porches 
and picket fenced yards of the proposed townhomes. This promotes the purpose 
of this standard by highlighting the entries to the buildings. To further enhance 
the sides of the buildings, the architecture provides windows and changes in 
materials to add interest to the building from the street. The landscaping will also 
screen areas of low interest on the sides of the building to further enhance the 
presence of the development. For these reasons, staff finds the proposed plan is 
equal to a compliant plan. 

 
Modification #3 Description: 
The applicant requests a Modification to Section 3.5.2(E)(2) – Residential 
Building Setbacks, Lot Width and Size to have buildings setback closer than 15 
feet away from the right-of-way. 
 
Land Use Code Standard Proposed to be Modified (areas underlined and 
bolded for emphasis): 
 
Land Use Code 3.5.2(E)(2): 
 

(2) Setback from Nonarterial Streets. The minimum setback of every 
residential building and of every detached accessory building 
that is incidental to the residential building shall be fifteen (15) 
feet from any public street right-of-way other than an arterial 
street right-of-way, except for those buildings regulated by Section 
3.8.30 of this Code, which buildings must comply with the setback 
regulations set forth in Section 3.8.30. Setbacks from garage doors to 
the nearest portion of any public sidewalk that intersects with the 
driveway shall be at least twenty (20) feet. 

 

Summary of Applicant’s Justification: 
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The applicant requests that the Modification be approved and provides the 
following justification based upon Criterion 1 (proposal is equal to or better than a 
compliant plan): 
 
Summary of Applicant’s Justification for Modification #3: 
 

• A lesser setback allows the buildings to be further out of the natural 
habitat buffer zone. 

• The development meets the intent of the standard to promote variety, 
visual interest and pedestrian-oriented streets in residential developments. 

• The modification is minor when considered from the perspective of the 
entire development plan. 

• The building exceeds the requirements of section 3.5.2. 
• The project is designed to reflect the characteristics of the existing, 

established residential neighborhood. 
• The visual impact of the building will be reduced by the proposed 

landscaping. 
• This development will greatly improve the vacant lot. 

 
Staff Finding: 

Staff finds that the request for a Modification of Standard to section 3.5.2(E)(2) is 
justified by the applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(1). 

C. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good 
D. The project design satisfies 2.8.2(H)(1): the plan as submitted will promote 

the general purpose of the standard for which the modification is requested 
equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for 
which a modification is requested. 

 

The applicant is requesting relief to the setback standards for one entire building 
and the portion of another. Building F is proposed to be setback 10.4 feet from 
the back of the sidewalk. Portions of Building C are proposed to be as close as 
9.5 feet to the back of the sidewalk, widening out to 20 feet near the intersection 
of Ziegler Rd. and County Fair Ln. This plan could comply by locating the 
buildings on the south side of County Fair Ln. further back to accommodate 
these setbacks. This would push the buildings further into the natural habitat 
buffer zone, however. To mitigate for encroaching into the setback, the applicant 
proposes enhanced landscaping to visually soften the presence of the buildings. 
The applicant also proposes a deeper setback on the north side of County Fair 
Ln. to provide further mitigation. Staff finds the enhanced landscaping and 
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deeper setback on the north side of County Fair Ln. makes the proposed plan 
equal to a compliant plan. 

 
3. Compliance with Article 3 of the Land Use Code – General Development 

Standards: 
 

The project complies with all applicable General Development Standards as 
follows: 
 
A. Section 3.2.1(D) – Tree Planting Standards 

 
All developments must establish groves and belts of trees along all public 
streets, in and around parking lots, and in landscape areas within 50’ of 
buildings. Ziegler Townhomes proposes street trees planted at 40’ 
intervals in accordance with City standards, trees planted in clusters on 
the western property line, and full tree stocking around each building. 

B. Section 3.2.1(D)(3) – Minimum Species Diversity 
 

When a development proposes more than 60 trees, the maximum amount 
of any one species is 15%. None of the proposed trees will make up more 
than 15% of the overall tree count. 

C. Section 3.2.1(E)(3) – Water Conservation 
 
All proposed landscaping must be designed to incorporate water 
conservation materials and techniques, and not exceed 15 gallons/square 
foot over the site.  The proposed landscaping uses low water use plants 
and has an overall annual water budget of 6.66 gallons/square foot. 

D. Section 3.2.2(C)(4)(b) – Bicycle Parking Space Requirement 
 

Multi-family residential projects must provide one bicycle parking space 
per bedroom. 60% of these spaces must be in enclosed locations with 
40% provided via fixed racks. The project contains 108 bedrooms. The 
site plan shows 108 bicycle parking spaces. 94 of the spaces are located 
in the garages of each unit. The remaining 14 spaces are provided via 
fixed rack. This exceeds the minimum for enclosed spaces and thus 
meets this standard. 

E. Section 3.2.2(C)(5) - Walkways 
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Walkways must be provided to link sidewalks with building entries through 
parking lots.  These walkways must also provide direct connections to off-
site pedestrian and bicycle destinations.  The proposed walkways connect 
all of the building entrances to the public sidewalks along County Fair Ln. 
and Ziegler Rd.  The walkways also allow pedestrians to navigate the site 
while avoiding drive aisles. 

F. Section 3.2.2(D)(1) – Access and Parking Lot Requirements - 
Pedestrian/Vehicle Separation 
 
To the maximum extent feasible, pedestrians and vehicles shall be 
separated through provisions of a sidewalk or walkway.  The site complies 
with this standard by providing an extensive sidewalk network around 
each building.  The sidewalk is separated from vehicle use areas by a 
curb. 
 

G. Section 3.2.1(F) – Tree Protection and Replacement 
 

The tree mitigation plan submitted proposes the removal of 57 trees. Of 
these 57 trees, 24 have mitigation value totaling to the need for 46 
mitigation trees. The landscape plan shows 46 upsized trees to meet the 
mitigation requirement. 

H. Section 3.2.2(J) - Setbacks 
 

The proposed parking lots are setback further than the 10-foot minimum 
from non-arterial streets and 5-foot minimum along a lot line required per 
the Land Use Code. 

I. Section 3.2.2(K)(1)(a) – Residential Parking Requirements 
 

Three-bedroom units must provide two parking spaces per unit. The 
project proposes 36 units, each with three bedrooms. The proposal meets 
this requirement. 
 

Number of Units Spaces Required Spaces Provided 
36 72 (36 units * 2 spaces 

per unit) 
77 
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J. Section 3.2.2(K)(5) - Handicap Parking 
 

Sites with 1-25 parking spaces are required to provide one handicap 
parking space, which must be van accessible.  The site plan shows two 
handicap spaces, both of which are van accessible. 

K. Section 3.2.3 - Solar access, orientation, shading 
 

All developments must be designed to accommodate active and/or 
passive solar installations and must not deny adjacent properties access 
to sunshine.  The proposed building is designed and located to minimize 
the casting of shadows on adjacent properties and could accommodate 
future active and/or passive solar installations. 

L. Section 3.2.4 - Site Lighting 
 

The proposed lighting plan is consistent with the requirements of the Land 
Use Code in regards to the general standard, lighting levels and design 
standards.  

M. Section 3.2.5 - Trash and Recycling Enclosures 
 

Trash and recycling enclosures must be provided in locations abutting 
refuse collection or storage areas, shall be designed to allow walk-in 
access without having to open the main service gate, shall be screened 
from public view and shall be constructed on a concrete pad.  The 
proposed trash and recycling enclosure abuts a storage area, allows walk-
in access without having to open the main service gate, is screened from 
public view and is built on a concrete pad. 

N. Section 3.4.1(A) – Natural Habitat and Features – Applicability 
 
This section of the Land Use Code applies when a project is within 500 
feet of an area or feature identified as a natural habitat or feature on the 
City’s Natural Habitats and Features Inventory Map. The site is within of 
wetlands and McClelland Creek, so Section 3.4.1 applies. 

O. Section 3.4.1(E) – Establishment of Buffer Zones 
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Developments must provide at least a 50-foot-widebuffer from wetlands 
and 100-foot-wide buffer from tributaries of Fossil Creek. McClelland’s 
Creek is a tributary of Fossil Creek, so the 100-foot buffer applies. The 
decision maker may enlarge or reduce the buffer distance so long as the 
development meets a variety of performance standards. In summary, the 
development must preserve the ecological character of the habitat feature, 
enhance or preserve wildlife movement through the corridor, preserve 
existing trees and vegetation, and integrate with the feature.  
 
The buffer zone proposed is smaller than the 100 feet required by the 
Land Use Code. The applicant proposes enhanced plantings in the buffer 
zone to mitigate for a smaller buffer zone. Staff finds the enhanced 
plantings enhance the buffer zone adequately to mitigate for a reduced 
buffer size and thus meets this code section.  

P. Section 3.5.1 - Building and Project Compatibility 
 

The proposed plan is consistent with the requirements of the Land Use 
Code in regards to building and project compatibility including building 
size, height, bulk, mass, scale, mechanical equipment screening and 
operational/physical compatibility. 
 
Size, Height, Bulk, Mass and Scale 
The projects adjacent to Ziegler Townhomes include a mix of residential 
uses. Harvest Park contains single-family detached homes, duplexes, and 
townhomes with five units per building. This development borders Ziegler 
Townhomes to the north and west. The Sage Creek development to the 
south contains a mix of six-unit townhomes and single-family detached 
homes. Two-story structures predominate both developments. 
 
Ziegler Townhomes propose two-story townhomes with buildings 
consisting of four, five, six, and seven units. Each building has a similar 
size, height, bulk, mass, and scale to the townhomes in adjacent 
developments. The largest building part of Ziegler Townhomes will have a 
roughly 8,000 sq. ft. footprint. This footprint is nearly 2,000 sq. ft. smaller 
than the five unit buildings in Harvest Park. As such, the proposed 
development meets this code requirement. 

Outdoor Storage Areas/Mechanical Equipment 
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The proposed plan is consistent with the requirements of the Land Use 
Code in regards to the location of outdoor storage, screening of storage 
areas, and screening of rooftop mechanical equipment from public view. 
 
Operational/Physical Compatibility 
The proposed plan is consistent with the requirements of the Land Use 
Code in regards to hours of operation, placement of trash receptacles and 
location and number of off-street parking spaces. 

Q. Section 3.5.2(C)(2) – Housing Model Variety and Variation Among 
Buildings 

 
Single-family attached developments with more than five buildings that 
have more than two units each must have three distinctly different building 
designs. The proposed Ziegler Townhomes provides four distinctly 
different building designs. Each of these designs contains variations in 
massing, materials, footprint size, and color to differentiate each building. 
Each building does have similar roof forms and proportions to create a 
cohesive development without appearing repetitious. 

R. Section 3.5.2(E)(1) – Setback from Arterial Streets 
 

Residential buildings must be setback at least 30 feet from arterial streets. 
Ziegler Rd. is an arterial street. All of the buildings are setback at least 30 
feet from Ziegler Rd. 

S. Section 3.5.2(E)(2) – Side and Rear Yard Setbacks 
 

The minimum side yard setback is five feet and the minimum rear yard 
setback is eight feet. The proposed buildings are all set back further than 
the minimum in the rear and side yard. 

T. Section 3.5.2(F) – Garage Doors 
 
Garage doors must be located in such a way to minimize the visual impact 
of garage doors from the street and major walkway spines. All of the 
garages are oriented towards the internal access drives serving the 
project. This orientation minimizes the visual impact of garage doors and 
meets the standard. 
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4. Compliance with Article 4 of the Land Use Code – Low Density Mixed-Use 

Neighborhood (LMN), Division 4.5: 
 

The project complies with all applicable Article 4 standards as follows: 
 

A. Section 4.5(B)(2)(a) – Permitted Uses 
 

The proposed use, single-family attached dwellings, is permitted in the 
LMN zone district and is consistent with the district’s intent to provide a 
predominance of low-density housing. 

 
B. Section 4.5(D)(1) – Density 

 
The minimum density for developments in the LMN shall be four dwelling 
units per net acre. The maximum density for developments in the LMN 
shall be nine dwelling units per gross acre. The proposed development 
has a density of 8.93 dwelling units per gross acre.  
 

C. Section 4.5(E)(3) – Maximum Residential Building Height 
 

Residential buildings in the LMN shall have a maximum height of two and 
one-half stories. The proposed buildings are all two stories. 
 

5. Findings of Fact/Conclusion: 
 
In evaluating the request for the Ziegler Townhomes Project Development 
Plan/Final Plan, Staff makes the following findings of fact: 
 

A. The Project Development Plan complies with the process located in Division 2.2 
– Common Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of 
Article 2 – Administration. 

 

B. The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(D)(1) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and that by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situations, unique to such property, the strict 
application of the standard sought to be modified would result in unusual and 
exceptional practical difficulties. 
 

C. The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(D)(2) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
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2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the proposal submitted is equal to a compliant plan.  

 

D. The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(E)(2) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the proposal submitted is equal to a compliant plan.  
 

E. The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards of Article 3 – 
General Development Standards, if the Modification of Standard to Sections 
3.5.2(D)(1), 3.5.2(D)(2), and 3.5.2(E)(2) are approved. 
 

F. The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards located in 
Division 4.5 Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (LMN) of Article 4 – Districts.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval of Ziegler Townhomes, FDP160043. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Zoning & Site Vicinity Map 
2. Applicant’s Modification of Standard Requests 
3. Ziegler Townhomes Planning Document Set (Plat, Site Plan, Landscape Plan, 

Elevations, & Photometric Plan) 
4. Ziegler Townhomes Traffic Impact Study 
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January 10, 2017 
 
 
City of Fort Collins 
Current Planning Department 
281 North College Ave. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
 
Re:  The Park Townhomes at Fossil Ridge 
 
 
Please accept this request for a Modification of Standards to Section 3.5.2(E)(2) and Section 
3.5.2 (D)(1) of the Land Use Code. 
   
Background 
 
The proposed The Park Townhomes at Fossil Ridge project is located at 5305 Ziegler Road.  The 
4.029-acre site is bounded by Ziegler Road to the east and the Harvest Park Subdivision and a 
regional detention pond to the west.  The intent of this PDP and combined Final Plan application 
is to create a for-sale single family attached townhome project. There are 6 buildings proposed, 
with a total of 36 units.  All of the units have 3-bedrooms.  Overall density 8.93 dwelling units per 
acre. 
 
This modification request is in accordance with the review procedures set forth in Section 
2.8.2(H) of the Land Use Code as follows: 
 
 
Modification to Section 3.5.2(E)(2) 
 
Code Language:  Section 3.5.2(E)(2) Residential Building Setbacks, Lot Width and Size 
statess the following: 
 

(2) Setback from Nonarterial Streets. The minimum setback of every residential 
building and of every detached accessory building that is incidental to the residential 
building shall be fifteen (15) feet from any public street right-of-way other than an 
arterial street right-of-way, except for those buildings regulated by Section 3.8.30 of 
this Code, which buildings must comply with the setback regulations set forth in 
Section 3.8.30. Setbacks from garage doors to the nearest portion of any public 
sidewalk that intersects with the driveway shall be at least twenty (20) feet. 

 
 
Requested Modification:  The project is requesting to have the minimum setback for Buildings C 
and E be less than fifteen (15) feet from the County Fair Lane public street right-of-way. 
 
Justification 
The granting of this modification of standards would not be detrimental to the public good, and 
the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the modification 
is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for 
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which a modification is requested.  The applicant offers the following in support of its request for 
modification: 
 

• The standard requires buildings to be set back a minimum of 15 feet from County Fair 
Lane.  To meet the standard, the two buildings would have to be moved south. This is not 
feasible due to the potential negative impacts of disturbing the wetlands and the natural 
habitat buffer zone on the south. 
 

• The purpose of the standard for which the modification is sought is to “promote variety, visual 
interest and pedestrian-oriented streets in residential development.”  The proposed plan in 
which the buildings are closer to the public street promotes such purpose equally well or better 
for the following reasons: 

 
• The modification is minor, when considered from the perspective of the entire 

development plan, which provides consistency with the Land Use Code in terms of 
enhanced architecture, building articulation and quality materials.  In addition, the 
modification is only for two buildings south of County Fair Lane.  The buildings on 
the north side meet the standard. 
 

• The proposed alternative plan continues to improve the design, quality and 
character of new development by exceeding the building standards set forth in 
Section 3.5. The use of high quality residential building materials, building 
articulation, projections and recesses, along with pitched roof elements ensures 
sensitivity to and compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
• In addition, the project is designed to reflect the characteristics of the existing 

established residential neighborhood.  The buildings have entrances orienting to 
the street and sidewalks, private outdoor space, and individual identities.  The 
garages are rear-loaded and visibility from the public streets will be minimized.  

 
• The visual impacts of the building will be greatly reduced by the use of extensive, 

enchanced landscaping along the street frontage, utilizing a combination of shrubs, 
grasses and street trees that will provide adequate screening and visual interest. 

 
• The construction of the proposed plan will greatly improve a vacant parcel with 

partially-constructed infrastructure.  Although not strictly a criteria for justification, 
the consruction of the project would be a benefit to the neighborhood.  

 
• The proposed alternative plan ensures sensitivity to the surrounding neighborhood 

by building an attractive, desirable product in an infill site with a price point that the 
market desires and that the community can be proud of. 

 
Finally, the proposed alternative plan is not a detriment to the public good, as it results in the 
development of a vacant property within an established areas in accordance with the overall City 
goals outlined in City Plan.  Most importantly,it is practically infeasible to meet the standards and the 
alternative plan accomplishes the purpose and objective of the standard equally well or better. 
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Modification to Section 3.5.2(D)(1)(b) 
 
Code Language:  Section 3.5.2(D)(1) Relationship of Dwellings to Streets and Parking statess 
the following: 
 

(1) Orientation to a Connecting Walkway. Every front facade with a primary entrance to a 
dwelling unit shall face the adjacent street to the extent reasonably feasible. Every front 
facade with a primary entrance to a dwelling unit shall face a connecting walkway with no 
primary entrance more than two hundred (200) feet from a street sidewalk. The following 
exceptions to this standard are permitted: 

 
(a) Up to two (2) single-family detached dwellings on an individual lot that has 
frontage on either a public or private street. 
 
(b) A primary entrance may be up to three hundred fifty (350) feet from a street 
sidewalk if the primary entrance faces and opens directly onto a connecting walkway 
that qualifies as a major walkway spine. 
 
(c) If a multi-family building has more than one (1) front facade, and if one (1) of the 
front facades faces and opens directly onto a street sidewalk, the primary entrances 
located on the other front facade(s) need not face a street sidewalk or connecting 
walkway. 

 
 
Requested Modification:  The Ziegler Townhomes project is requesting to allow Buildings F and E 
to have their primary entrance be greater than 200 feet from the County Fair Lane street sidewalk. 
 
Justification 
 
The granting of this modification of standards would not be detrimental to the public good, and 
the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard for which a modification is requested and by reason of exceptional physical 
conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations, the strict application of the 
standard would result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue 
hardship upon the owner of such property. The applicant offers the following in support of its 
request for modification: 
 

• The standard requires building entrances face a public street in a traditional neighborhood 
pattern.  To meet the standard, the project would have to add new streets throughout the site.  
This is not feasible due to the potential negative impacts of disturbing the creek and associated 
wetlands and the infeasibility of adding new streets due to the narrowness of the site.  
   

• The purpose of the standard for which the modification is sought is to “promote variety, visual 
interest and pedestrian-oriented streets in residential development.”  The proposed plan in 
which buildings face a walkway spine instead of a public street promotes such purpose equally 
well or better for the following reasons: 

 
• Although the primary entrances to Buildings F and E are greater than 200 feet from 

the public street, there are numerous paths throughout the project that connect to 
the street.    Each front door has a sidewalk connetion to a walkway spine that 
opens diresctly to the public sidewalk on County Fair Lane. 
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• The modification is minor, when considered from the perspective of the entire 

development plan, which provides consistency with the Land Use Code in terms of 
enhanced architecture, building articulation and quality materials. 

 
• The proposed alternative plan continues to improve the design, quality and 

character of new development by exceeding the building standards set forth in 
Section 3.5. The use of high quality residential building materials, building 
articulation, projections and recesses, along with pitched roof elements ensures 
sensitivity to and compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
• The construction of the proposed plan will greatly improve a vacant parcel with 

partially-constructed infrastructure.  Although not strictly a criteria for justification, 
the consruction of the project would be a benefit to the neighborhood.  

 
• The proposed alternative plan ensures sensitivity to the surrounding neighborhood 

by building an attractive, desirable product in an infill site with a price point that the 
market desires and that the community can be proud of. 

 



 
 
 
February 28, 2017 
 
 
City of Fort Collins 
Current Planning Department 
281 North College Ave. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
 
Re:  The Park Townhomes at Fossil Ridge 
 
 
Please accept this request for a Modification of Standards to Section 3.5.2(D)(2) of the Land Use 
Code. 
   
Background 
 
The proposed project is located at 5305 Ziegler Road.  The 4.029-acre site is bounded by Ziegler 
Road to the east and the Harvest Park Subdivision and a regional detention pond to the west.  
The intent of this PDP and combined Final Plan application is to create a for-sale single family 
attached townhome project. There are 4 buildings proposed, with a total of 36 units.  All of the 
units have 3-bedrooms.  Overall density 8.93 dwelling units per acre. 
 
This modification request is in accordance with the review procedures set forth in Section 
2.8.2(H) of the Land Use Code as follows: 
 
 
Modification to Section 3.5.2(D)(2) 
 
Code Language:  Section 3.5.2(D)(2) Relationship of Dwellings to Streets and Parking statess 
the following: 
 

(2) Street-Facing Facades . Every building containing four (4) or more dwelling units shall 
have at least one (1) building entry or doorway facing any adjacent street that is smaller 
than a full arterial or has on-street parking. 

 
 
Requested Modification:  The Park Townhomes at Fossil Ridge project is requesting not have 
building entries or doorways on the buildings facing the County Fair Lane public street right-of-
way. 
 
Justification 
The granting of this modification of standards would not be detrimental to the public good, and 
the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the modification 
is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for 
which a modification is requested.  The applicant offers the following in support of its request for 
modification: 
 

• The standard requires buildings to have street-facing doorways along County Fair Lane.  
To meet the standard, the buildings would have to be moved north and south. Neither is 
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feasible due to the potential negative impacts of disturbing the wetlands and the natural 
habitat buffer zone on the south and the infeasibility of locating the buildings to the north 
due to several existing trees. 
 

• The purpose of the standard for which the modification is sought is to “promote variety, 
visual interest and pedestrian-oriented streets in residential development.”  The proposed 
plan in which the buildings do not have street-facing doorways promotes such purpose 
equally well or better for the following reasons: 

 
• The modification is minor and only affects the four buildings along the north and 

south sides of County Fair Lane. 
 

• The proposed alternative plan continues to improve the design, quality and 
character of new development by exceeding the building standards set forth in 
Section 3.5. The use of high quality residential building materials, building 
articulation, projections and recesses, along with pitched roof elements ensures 
sensitivity to and compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
• The street-facing sides of the buildings contain enhanced landscaping with shrubs 

and ornamental grasses in combination with upright evergreen plantings to break 
up the mass of the buildings. 

 
• In addition, the wall-mounted meters will be screend with walls and ornamental 

grasses. 
 

 
Finally, the proposed alternative plan is not a detriment to the public good, as it results in the 
development of a vacant property within an established areas in accordance with the overall City 
goals outlined in City Plan.  Most importantly,it is practically infeasible to meet the standards and 
the alternative plan accomplishes the purpose and objective of the standard equally well or better. 
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Native Grass Seed Mix

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. PLANT QUALITY: ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE A-GRADE OR NO. 1 GRADE - FREE OF ANY DEFECTS, OF NORMAL HEALTH, HEIGHT, LEAF DENSITY AND SPREAD APPROPRIATE TO THE

SPECIES AS DEFINED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN (AAN) STANDARDS.  ALL TREES SHALL BE BALL AND BURLAP OR EQUIVALENT.

2. IRRIGATION: ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS WITHIN THE SITE INCLUDING TURF, SHRUB BEDS AND TREE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.  THE IRRIGATION

PLAN MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT.  ALL TURF AREAS SHALL BE

IRRIGATED WITH AN AUTOMATIC POP-UP IRRIGATION SYSTEM.  ALL SHRUB BEDS AND TREES, INCLUDING IN NATIVE SEED AREAS, SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH AN AUTOMATIC DRIP

(TRICKLE) IRRIGATION SYSTEM, OR WITH AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE APPROVED BY THE CITY WITH THE IRRIGATION PLANS.  THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO MEET

THE WATER REQUIREMENTS OF THE INDIVIDUAL PLANT MATERIAL.

3. TOPSOIL: TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, TOPSOIL THAT IS REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL BE CONSERVED FOR LATER USE ON AREAS REQUIRING

REVEGETATION AND LANDSCAPING.

4. SOIL AMENDMENTS: SOIL AMENDMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND DOCUMENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY CODE SECTION 12-132. THE SOIL IN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS, INCLUDING

PARKWAYS AND MEDIANS, SHALL BE THOUGHLY LOOSENED TO A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN EIGHT(8) INCHES AND SOIL AMENDMENT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY INCORPORATED INTO THE

SOIL OF ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST SIX(6) INCHES BY TILLING, DISCING OR OTHER SUITABLE METHOD, AT A RATE OF AT LEAST THREE (3) CUBIC YARDS OF SOIL

AMENDMENT PER ONE THOUSAND (1,000) SQUARE FEET OF LANDSCAPE AREA. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, A WRITTEN CERTIFICATION MUST BE

SUBMITTED TO THE CITY THAT ALL PLANTED AREAS, OR AREAS TO BE PLANTED, HAVE BEEN THOROUGHLY LOOSENED AND THE SOIL AMENDED, CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS

SET FORTH IN SECTION 12-132.

5. INSTALLATION AND GUARANTEE:   ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO SOUND HORTICULTURAL PRACTICES IN A MANNER DESIGNED TO ENCOURAGE QUICK

ESTABLISHMENT AND HEALTHY GROWTH. ALL LANDSCAPING FOR EACH PHASE MUST BE EITHER INSTALLED OR THE INSTALLATION MUST BE SECURED WITH AN IRREVOCABLE LETTER

OF CREDIT, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR ESCROW ACCOUNT FOR 125% OF THE VALUATION OF THE MATERIALS AND LABOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR

ANY BUILDING IN SUCH PHASE.

6. MAINTENANCE: TREES AND VEGETATION, IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, FENCES, WALLS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS WITH THESE FINAL PLANS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS ELEMENTS OF

THE PROJECT IN THE SAME MANNER AS PARKING, BUILDING MATERIALS AND OTHER SITE DETAILS. THE APPLICANT, LANDOWNER OR SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST SHALL BE JOINTLY AND

SEVERALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF ALL LANDSCAPING ELEMENTS IN GOOD CONDITION. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE FROM DISEASE,

PESTS, WEEDS AND LITTER, AND ALL LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES SUCH AS FENCES AND WALLS SHALL BE REPAIRED AND REPLACED PERIODICALLY TO MAINTAIN A STRUCTURALLY

SOUND CONDITION.

7. REPLACEMENT:  ANY LANDSCAPE ELEMENT THAT DIES, OR IS OTHERWISE REMOVED, SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS.

8. THE FOLLOWING SEPARATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN TREES/SHRUBS AND UTILITIES:

40 FEET BETWEEN CANOPY TREES AND STREET LIGHTS

15 FEET BETWEEN ORNAMENTAL TREES AND STREETLIGHTS

10 FEET BETWEEN TREES AND PUBLIC WATER, SANITARY AND STORM SEWER MAIN LINES

6 FEET BETWEEN TREES AND PUBLIC WATER, SANITARY AND STORM SEWER SERVICE LINES.

4 FEET BETWEEN SHRUBS AND PUBLIC WATER AND SANITARY AND STORM SEWER LINES

4 FEET BETWEEN TREES AND GAS LINES

9. ALL STREET TREES SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM EIGHT (8) FEET AWAY FROM THE EDGES OF DRIVEWAYS AND ALLEYS PER LUC 3.2.1(D)(2)(A).

10. PLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SIGHT DISTANCE CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED BY THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS.  NO STRUCTURES OR LANDSCAPE

ELEMENTS GREATER THAN 24" SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE OR EASEMENTS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DECIDUOUS TREES PROVIDED THAT THE LOWEST

BRANCH IS AT LEAST 6' FROM GRADE.  ANY FENCES WITHIN THE SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE OR EASEMENT MUST BE NOT MORE THAN 42" IN HEIGHT AND OF AN OPEN DESIGN.

11. COMMON OPEN SPACE AREAS AND LANDSCAPING WITHIN RIGHT OF WAYS, STREET MEDIANS, AND TRAFFIC CIRCLES ADJACENT TO COMMON OPEN SPACE AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO

BE MAINTAINED BY A PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION. THE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SNOW REMOVAL ON ALL ADJACENT STREET SIDEWALKS AND ON

ALL DRIVEWAYS, PRIVATE DRIVES AND PARKING AREAS WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT.

12. THE DEVELOPER SHALL ENSURE THAT THE FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN IS COORDINATED WITH ALL OTHER FINAL PLAN ELEMENTS SO THAT THE PROPOSED GRADING, STORM DRAINAGE,

AND OTHER DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH NOR PRECLUDE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS ON THIS PLAN.

13. MINOR CHANGES IN SPECIES AND PLANT LOCATIONS MAY BE MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION -- AS REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS OR PLANT AVAILABILITY.  OVERALL QUANTITY,

QUALITY, AND DESIGN CONCEPT MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED PLANS.  IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT WITH THE QUANTITIES INCLUDED IN THE PLANT LIST, SPECIES AND

QUANTITIES ILLUSTRATED SHALL BE PROVIDED.  ALL CHANGES OF PLANT SPECIES AND LOCATION MUST HAVE WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE CITY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

14. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF THREE INCHES.

15. IRRIGATED TURF SHALL BE TEXAS BLUEGRASS/KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS HYBRID REVEILLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

16. EDGING BETWEEN GRASS AND SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE 18" X 4" STEEL SET LEVEL WITH TOP OF SOD OR APPROVED EQUAL.

17. LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION WITHIN THE BUFFER ZONE ENHANCEMENT AREA SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND MAINTAINED FOR A PERIOD OF AT LEAST THREE YEARS UNTIL IT

REACHES AN AGREED UPON LEVEL OF SUCCESS, AT WHICH POINT THE CONTINUED MAINTENANCE WILL BE TURNED OVER TO STORMWATER.  THE ESTABLISHMENT & MAINTENANCE

PERIOD MAY BE EXTENDED PAST 3 YEARS BY THE CITY TO ENSURE THE REQUIRED LEVEL OF ESTABLISHMENT HAS OCCURRED.  PRIOR TO THE AREA BEING TURNED OVER FOR

MAINTENANCE TO STORMWATER THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL CONTACT CITY REPRESENTATIVES FROM STORMWATER, FORESTRY AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING FOR A SITE

INSPECTION.  THE LEVEL OF ESTABLISHMENT MUST BE APPROVED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO THE MAINTENANCE BEING TRANSFERRED TO STORMWATER.  ALL SHADE AND EVERGREEN

TREES NEED TO BE IN PLACE AND ESTABLISHED.

18. IRRIGATION PLANS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE CITY PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT.

19. WITHIN THE BUFFER ZONE ENHANCEMENT AREA SHRUBS SHALL HAVE 3 DRIP EMITTERS AND TREES SHALL HAVE 5 DRIP EMITTERS.  MULCH BASINS SHALL BE 5"-6" HIGH.

20. NATURAL HABITAT AREA IS MEANT TO BE MAINTAINED IN A NATIVE LANDSCAPE.

21. REFER TO SECTION 3.4.1 OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS LAND USE CODE FOR ALLOWABLE USES WITHIN THE BUFFER ZONE ENHANCEMENT ZONE.

STREET TREE NOTES

1. A PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY FORESTER BEFORE ANY TREES OR SHRUBS AS NOTED ON THIS PLAN ARE PLANTED, PRUNED OR REMOVED IN THE PUBLIC

RIGHT-OF-WAY.  THIS INCLUDES ZONES BETWEEN THE SIDEWALK AND CURB, MEDIANS AND OTHER CITY PROPERTY. THIS PERMIT SHALL APPROVE THE LOCATION AND SPECIES TO

BE PLANTED. FAILURE TO OBTAIN THIS PERMIT IS A VIOLATION OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS CODE SUBJECT TO CITATION (SECTION 27-31) AND MAY ALSO RESULT IN REPLACING

OR RELOCATING TREES AND A HOLD ON CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

2. CONTACT THE CITY FORESTER TO INSPECT ALL STREET TREE PLANTINGS AT THE COMPLETION OF EACH PHASE OF THE DEVELOPMENT.  ALL MUST BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON

THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.  APPROVAL OF STREET TREE PLANTING IS REQUIRED BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL OF EACH PHASE.

3. STREET LANDSCAPING, INCLUDING STREET TREES, SHALL BE SELECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY CODES AND POLICIES. ALL TREE PRUNING AND REMOVAL WORKS SHALL BE

PERFORMED BY A CITY OF FORT COLLINS LICENSED ARBORS WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.STREET TREES SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND PLANTED BY THE DEVELOPER USING A QUALIFIED

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

4. THE DEVELOPER SHALL REPLACE DEAD OR DYING STREET TREES AFTER PLANTING UNTIL FINAL MAINTENANCE INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS

FORESTRY DIVISION. ALL STREET TREES IN THE PROJECT MUST BE ESTABLISHED, WITH AN APPROVED SPECIES AND OF ACCEPTABLE CONDITION PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE.

5. SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE CITY FORESTER -- STREET TREE LOCATIONS MAY BE ADJUSTED TO ACCOMMODATE DRIVEWAY LOCATIONS, UTILITY SEPARATIONS BETWEEN TREES,

STREET SIGNS AND STREET LIGHTS. STREET TREES TO BE CENTERED IN THE MIDDLE OF THE LOT TO THE EXTENT FEASIBLE. QUANTITIES SHOWN ON PLAN MUST BE INSTALLED

UNLESS A REDUCTION IS APPROVED BY THE CITY TO MEET SEPARATION STANDARDS.

TREE PROTECTION NOTES

1. ALL EXISTING TREES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND WITHIN ANY NATURAL AREA BUFFER ZONES SHALL REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED UNLESS NOTED ON THESE

PLANS FOR REMOVAL.

2. WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY PROTECTED EXISTING TREE, THERE SHALL BE NO CUT OR FILL OVER A FOUR-INCH DEPTH UNLESS A QUALIFIED ARBORIST OR FORESTER HAS

EVALUATED AND APPROVED THE DISTURBANCE.

3. ALL PROTECTED EXISTING TREES SHALL BE PRUNED TO THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS FORESTRY STANDARDS. TREE PRUNING AND REMOVAL SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A BUSINESS

THAT HOLDS A CURRENT CITY OF FORT COLLINS ARBORIST LICENSE WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.

4. PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION, BARRIERS SHALL BE ERECTED AROUND ALL PROTECTED EXISTING TREES WITH SUCH BARRIERS TO BE OF ORANGE FENCING A MINIMUM OF

FOUR (4) FEET IN HEIGHT, SECURED WITH METAL T-POSTS, NO CLOSER THAN SIX (6) FEET FROM THE TRUNK OR ONE-HALF (½) OF THE DRIP LINE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THERE

SHALL BE NO STORAGE OR MOVEMENT OF EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, DEBRIS OR FILL WITHIN THE FENCED TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

5. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT, THE APPLICANT SHALL PREVENT THE CLEANING OF EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL OR THE STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF WASTE

MATERIAL SUCH AS PAINTS, OILS, SOLVENTS, ASPHALT, CONCRETE, MOTOR OIL OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL HARMFUL TO THE LIFE OF A TREE WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY

PROTECTED TREE OR GROUP OF TREES.

6. NO DAMAGING ATTACHMENT, WIRES, SIGNS OR PERMITS MAY BE FASTENED TO ANY PROTECTED TREE.

7. LARGE PROPERTY AREAS CONTAINING PROTECTED TREES AND SEPARATED FROM CONSTRUCTION OR LAND CLEARING AREAS, ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS

MAY BE "RIBBONED OFF," RATHER THAN ERECTING PROTECTIVE FENCING AROUND EACH TREE AS REQUIRED IN SUBSECTION (G)(3) ABOVE. THIS MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY

PLACING METAL T-POST STAKES A MAXIMUM OF FIFTY (50) FEET APART AND TYING RIBBON OR ROPE FROM STAKE-TO-STAKE ALONG THE OUTSIDE PERIMETERS OF SUCH AREAS

BEING CLEARED.

8. THE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES, IRRIGATION LINES OR ANY UNDERGROUND FIXTURE REQUIRING EXCAVATION DEEPER THAN SIX (6) INCHES SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY BORING

UNDER THE ROOT SYSTEM OF PROTECTED EXISTING TREES AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF TWENTY-FOUR (24) INCHES. THE AUGER DISTANCE IS ESTABLISHED FROM THE FACE OF THE

TREE (OUTER BARK) AND IS SCALED FROM TREE DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT AS DESCRIBED IN THE CHART BELOW:

TREE DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT (INCHES) AUGER DISTANCE FROM FACE OF TREE (FEET)

0-2 1

3-4 2

5-9 5

10-14 10

15-19 12

OVER 19 15

9. ALL TREE REMOVAL SHOWN SHALL BE COMPLETED OUTSIDE OF THE SONGBIRD NESTING SEASON (FEB 1 - JULY 31) OR CONDUCT A SURVEY OF TREES ENSURING NO ACTIVE NESTS

IN THE AREA.

A PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY FORESTER BEFORE ANY TREES OR SHRUBS AS NOTED ON THIS PLAN ARE PLANTED, PRUNED OR REMOVED IN THE PUBLIC

RIGHT-OF-WAY.  THIS INCLUDES ZONES BETWEEN THE SIDEWALK AND CURB, MEDIANS AND OTHER CITY PROPERTY. THIS PERMIT SHALL APPROVE THE LOCATION AND

SPECIES TO BE PLANTED. FAILURE TO OBTAIN THIS PERMIT IS A VIOLATION OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS CODE SUBJECT TO CITATION (SECTION 27-31) AND MAY ALSO

RESULT IN REPLACING OR RELOCATING TREES AND A HOLD ON CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

100' OFFSET = 33,620 SF 0.77 AC

THE 100' OFFSET IS THE AREA THAT WOULD TYPICALLY BE THE REQUIRED BUFFER

FROM THE EDGE OF WETLANDS.

PROPOSED HABITAT BUFFER = 26,181 SF 0.60 AC

MINIMUM WIDTH OF BUFFER FROM WETLANDS = APPROXIMATELY 45'

MAXIMUM WIDTH OF BUFFER FROM WETLANDS = APPROXIMATELY 121'

AVERAGE WIDTH OF BUFFER FROM WETLANDS = APPROXIMATELY 83'

THE HABITAT BUFFER IS INTENDED TO REPLACE THE AREA DEFINED BY THE 100'

OFFSET.  THE PROPOSED BUFFER AREA WILL BE EVALUATED BASED ON

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

NOTES:

1. PROPOSED WETLANDS BUFFER EXCLUDES ALL AREAS OF ENCROACHMENT

INCLUDING BUILDINGS, TRASH ENCLOSURES AND PARKING LOTS .

2. PLEASE SEE SECTION 3.4.1 OF THE LAND USE CODE FOR ALLOWABLE USES

WITHIN THE NATURAL HABITAT BUFFER ZONE.

Natural Habitat Buffer Zone Statistics

 NATIVE GRASS - UPLAND CITY OF FORT COLLINS MIX:

1. SEED SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY ARKANSAS VALLEY SEED SOLUTIONS, 4625 COLORADO

BOULEVARD, DENVER, CO 80216, (877) 957-3337.

2. SEED SHALL BE A MIXTURE THAT MATCHES THE FOLLOWING:

NON-IRRIGATED UPLAND MIX

COMMON NAME SEEDING RATE (PLS LBS/ACRE-DRILL RATE)

BEEPLANT 1.08

HAIRY GOLDENASTER 0.36

PURPLE PRAIRIE CLOVER 0.41

WALLFLOWER 0.11

ANNUAL SUNFLOWER 2.07

DOTTED GAYFEATHER 0.73

BLUE FLAX 0.41

PRAIRIE ASTER 0.25

MEXICAN HAT 0.10

AMERICAN VETCH 6.10

SIDEOATS GRAMA 0.96

BUFFALOGRASS 3.27

BLUE GRAMA 0.22

PRAIRIE DROPSEED 0.67

NEEDLE AND THREAD 1.59

SWITCH GRASS 0.47

WESTERN WHEATGRASS 1.66

SAND DROPSEED 0.04

SIX WEEKS FESCUE 0.19

3. NATIVE SEED AREAS:  ADEQUATE TEMPORARY IRRIGATION  WILL BE PROVIDED FOR THE

ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE FOR  THESE SEEDED AREAS, AND THAT NATIVE GRASSES

SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION OF ACCEPTABLE HEIGHT, FREE OF WEEDS, TRASH AND

DEBRIS, AND SHALL NOT REPRESENT A FIRE HAZARD NOR BECOME A NUISANCE SITE FOR WATER

OR WIND EROSION.

MULCH IN ALL NATIVE SEED AREAS:

1. IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE RAKING OPERATION, ADD STRAW MULCH TO THE SEEDED AREAS.

2. APPLY STRAW MULCH AT A MINIMUM OF 1.5 TONS PER ACRE OF AIR DRY MATERIAL.  SPREAD

STRAW MULCH UNIFORMLY OVER THE AREA WITH MECHANICAL MULCH SPREADER / CRIMPER.  DO

NOT MULCH WHEN WIND VELOCITY EXCEEDS 10 MPH.

3. WHEREVER THE USE OF CRIMPING EQUIPMENT IS PRACTICAL, PLACE MULCH IN THE MANNER

NOTED ABOVE AND ANCHOR IT INTO THE SOIL.  USE A DISC SUCH AS A MULCH TILLER, WITH A FLAT

SERRATED DISC AT LEAS ¼ INCH IN THICKNESS, HAVING DULL EDGES, AND SPACE NO MORE THAN

9 INCHES APART, WITH DISCS OF SUFFICIENT DIAMETER TO PREVENT THE FRAME OF THE

EQUIPMENT FROM DRAGGING THE MULCH.  ANCHOR MULCH A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 2 INCHES AND

ACROSS THE SLOPE WHERE PRACTICAL WITH NO MORE THAN TWO PASSES OF THE ANCHORING

EQUIPMENT.

4. IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF THE MULCHING AND BINDING OPERATION, THE SEEDED

AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED, KEEPING THE TOP 2 INCHES OF SOIL EVENLY MOIST UNTIL SEED HAS

UNIFORMLY GERMINATED AND GROWN TO A HEIGHT OF 2-INCHES.

5. WATERING APPLICATION SHALL BE DONE IN A MANNER WHICH WILL PROVIDE UNIFORM COVERAGE

BUT WHICH WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION, MOVEMENT, OR DAMAGE TO THE FINISHED SURFACE.
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Staff Comments    01-11-17

Staff Comments    02-15-17

SCALE 1" = 20'-0"

20'

0

40'30'

NORTH 5

Existing Tree Schedule

COMMON NAME SIZE      CONDITION TO BE REMOVED  MITIGATION REQUIRED REASON FOR REMOVAL

1. RUSSIAN OLIVE 15" POOR          YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

2. AUSTRIAN  7" FAIR MINUS NO NO - 0 N/A

3. SIBERIAN ELM 20" DEAD YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

4. SIBERIAN ELM 18" FAIR YES YES - 1.5 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

5. SIBERIAN ELM 13" DEAD YES NO -0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

6. SRUCE 7" DEAD YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

7. SIBERIAN ELM 12" DEAD YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

8.    SPRUCE 15" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1.5 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

9.    SIBERIAN ELM 11" DEAD YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

10.  SIBERIAN ELM 20" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1.5   CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

11.  SIBERIAN ELM 16" POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

12.  SIBERIAN ELM 17" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1.5 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

13.  SPRUCE 13" DEAD YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

14.  SIBERIAN ELM 11" & 13" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

15.  SPRUCE 11" DEAD YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

16.  SIBERIAN ELM 23" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 2 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

17. SIBERIAN ELM 15" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

18. SIBERIAN ELM 20" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1.5 CONFLICT WITH WALK

19. SIBERIAN ELM 30" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1.5 CONFLICT WITH WALK

20. PINON PINE 7" DEAD/DYING YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

21. ELM 14" POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

22. ELM 20" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1.5 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

23. ELM 12" DEAD YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

24. PINON PINE UNKNOWN POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

25. ELM 20" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1 CONFLICT WITH WALK

26. PINON PINE 7" POOR YES YES - 1 CONFLICT WITH WALK

27. MAPLE 23" FAIR PLUS YES YES - 3 CONFLICT WITH DRIVE

28. COTTONWOOD 42" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 3 CONFLICT WITH WALK

29. RUSSIAN OLIVE MULIT STEM (8-11") POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH WALK

30. RUSSIAN OLIVE 7" DEAD YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH WALK

31. RUSSIAN OLIVE 16" POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH WALK

32. SIBERIAN ELM 16" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

33. RUSSIAN OLIVE 5" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

34. RUSSIAN OLIVE 10" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

35. RUSSIAN OLIVE 14" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

36. RUSSIAN OLIVE 10" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

37. RUSSIAN OLIVE 13" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

38. RUSSIAN OLIVE 12" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

39. RUSSIAN OLIVE 4" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

40. RUSSIAN OLIVE 9" POOR YES NO - 0 NUISANCE TREE

41. RUSSIAN OLIVE 15" POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH WALK

42. SPRUCE 17" GOOD MINUS YES YES - 3.5 SEE NOTES

43. HACKBERRY 20" GOOD YES YES - 3 CONFLICT WITH WALK

44. ELM 9" POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH BUILDING

45. ELM 19" HAZARDOUS YES NO - 0 HAZARDOUS

46. COTTONWOOD 48" DEAD YES NO - 0 DEAD

47. GREEN ASH MULTI STEM (16-20") FAIR YES YES - 3.5 CONFLICT WITH WALK

48. SIBERIAN ELM MULTI-STEM (1-2") POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH WALK

49. GREEN ASH 31" FAIR YES YES - 3 CONFLICT WITH DRIVE

50. SPRUCE 16" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 2 CONFLICT WITH WALK

51. PINON PINE 6" FAIR MINUS YES YES - 1 CONFLICT WITH WALK

52. RUSSIAN OLIVE 8" POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH WALK

53. RUSSIAN OLIVE 9" POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH WALK

54. GREEN ASH 33" FAIR YES YES - 3 CONFLICT WITH WALK

55. RUSSIAN OLIVE 10" POOR YES NO - 0 CONFLICT WITH WALK

56. GREEN ASH 16" POOR YES YES - 1.5 CONFLICT WITH WALK

57. GREEN ASH MULTI-STEM (13") POOR YES YES - 1.5 CONFLICT WITH WALK

58. GREEN ASH 11" POOR YES YES - 1.5 HAZARDOUS

59. COTTONWOOD 33" GOOD NO NO - 0 N/A

60. COTTONWOOD MULTI-STEM (5-11") GOOD NO NO - 0 N/A

61. MIX MULTI-STEM (1-6") GOOD NO NO - 0 N/A

TOTAL MITIGATION 46 TREES

#60 COTTONWOOD GROVE TO BE PROTECTED

SIZE: MULTI-STEM(7) 5"-11"

CONDITION: GOOD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3

#2 AUSTRIAN TO BE PROTECTED

SIZE: 7"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1

#3  ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 20"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#4 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 18"

CONDITION: FAIR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#5 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 13"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#6 SPRUCE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 7"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#7 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 12"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#8 SPRUCE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 15"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#61 MIX OF COTTONWOOD, GREEN ASH, SIBERIAN

ELM TO BE PROTECTED

SIZE: MULTI-STEM (13) 1"-6"

CONDITION:GOOD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3

#59 COTTONWOOD TO BE PROTECTED

SIZE: 33"

CONDITION: GOOD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 4

#58 GREEN ASH TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 11"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#57GREEN ASH TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: MULTI-STEM (2) 13" EA.

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#56 GREEN ASH TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 16"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#55 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 10"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#54 GREEN ASH TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 33"

CONDITION: FAIR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3

#9 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 11"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#10 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 20"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#11 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 16"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#12 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 17"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#13 SPRUCE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 13"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#14 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 11" & 13" MULTI-STEM

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1

#15 SPRUCE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 11"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#16 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 23"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 2

#17 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 15"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1

#18 SIBERIAN ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 20"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#1 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 15"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#32 SIBERIAN ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 16"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#33 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 5"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#34 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 10"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#35 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 14"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#36 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 10"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#37 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 13"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#38 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 12"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#39 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 4"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#40 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 9"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#41 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 15"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#42 SPRUCE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 17"

CONDITION: GOOD MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3.5

#43 HACKBERRY TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 20"

CONDITION: GOOD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3

#44 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 9"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#47 GREEN ASH TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: MULTI-STEM (3) 16"-20"

CONDITION: FAIR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3.5

#48 SIBERIAN ELM CLUMP TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: MULTI-STEM (15)1"-2"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#49 GREEN ASH TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 31"

CONDITION: FAIR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3

#50 SPUCE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 16"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 2

#51 PINON PINE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 6"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1

#19 SIBERIAN ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 30"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#20 PINON PINE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 7"

CONDITION: DEAD/DYING

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#21 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 14"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#22 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 20"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1.5

#23 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 12"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#24 PINON PINE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: UNKNOWN

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#25 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 20"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1

#26 PINON PINE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 7"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 1

#27 MAPLE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 23"

CONDITION: FAIR PLUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3

#28 COTTONWOOD TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 42"

CONDITION: FAIR MINUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 3

#29 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: MULTI-STEM (3) 8"-11"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#30 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 7"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#46 COTTONWOOD TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 48"

CONDITION: DEAD

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#31 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 16"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#52 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 8""

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#53 RUSSIAN OLIVE TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 9"

CONDITION: POOR

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

#45 ELM TO BE REMOVED

SIZE: 19"

CONDITION: HAZARDOUS

MITIGATION REQ'D: 0

NOTES:

1.  CURB AND GUTTER CONSTRUCTION WILL INEVITABLY IMPACT TREE ROOTS

2.  FUTURE WIDENING OF ZIEGLER ROAD AND EXTENSION OF LEFT TURN LANE (DURING

     DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT PROPERTY) WILL REQUIRE THIS TREE TO BE REMOVED

3.  THE EXTENSIVE PRUNING NECESSARY FOR CLEARANCE WILL LEAVE THIS TREE WEAK

     IN STRUCTURE AND MISSHAPEN. THE TREE IS ALREADY IN PRETTY ROUGH SHAPE DUE

     TO UTILITY CLEARANCE.
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min Avg/Max

Calc Zone #2 0.3 fc 6.3 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.0:1

Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp

Number 

Lamps

Filename Lumens Per Lamp Light Loss Factor Wattage

AA

1 Lithonia Lighting KAD LED 40C 530 30K R2 MVOLT 

HS

KAD LED, 40 LED, 530mA MVOLT DRIVER, 

3000K, TYPE 2 OPTICS WITH HOUSE SIDE 

SHIELDS.

LED 1 KAD_LED_40C_530_30K_

R2_MVOLT_HS.ies

6822.583 1 69

BB

89 Lithonia Lighting WSTM LED 1A 30K 120 DIFS WSTM LED WITH 1 BOARD, 3000K CCT, 

120 VOLT, DIFFUSE GLASS LENS

3000K LED. ALL VALUES PER 1000 

LMS.

1 WSTM_LED_1A_30K_120

_DIFS.ies

673.2339 1 8.9

CC

3 Lithonia Lighting DSXWPM LED 10C 350 30K T5A 

MVOLT

DSXWPM LED WITH (1) 10 LED LIGHT 

ENGINES, TYPE T5A OPTIC, 3000K, @ 

350mA.

LED 1 DSXWPM_LED_10C_350_

30K_T5A_MVOLT.ies

1425.223 1 13.3

REQUIRES REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

AA

CC

CC

CC

BB(TYP)

BB(TYP)

BB(TYP)

BB(TYP)

BB(TYP)

BB(TYP)

Luminaire Locations

No. Label X Y Z

Location

MH Orientation Tilt X Y

Aim

Z

13 AA 437.37 693.74 20.00 20.00 269.21 0.00 436.30 693.73 0.00

37 BB 503.79 479.91 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 503.99 479.92 0.00

39 BB 503.41 512.77 6.50 6.50 175.04 0.00 503.43 512.57 0.00

40 BB 504.75 526.18 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 504.95 526.18 0.00

41 BB 504.42 540.39 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 504.62 540.39 0.00

42 BB 501.61 566.53 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 501.81 566.53 0.00

43 BB 501.20 580.66 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 501.40 580.67 0.00

44 BB 500.65 606.23 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 500.85 606.24 0.00

45 BB 508.61 348.24 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 508.81 348.25 0.00

46 BB 507.74 373.88 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 507.94 373.89 0.00

47 BB 507.44 387.95 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 507.64 387.96 0.00

48 BB 504.41 416.62 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 504.61 416.62 0.00

49 BB 503.92 431.03 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 504.12 431.04 0.00

50 BB 349.08 590.20 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 348.88 590.19 0.00

51 BB 349.53 557.61 6.50 6.50 358.56 0.00 349.53 557.81 0.00

52 BB 348.71 544.34 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 348.51 544.34 0.00

53 BB 349.16 530.06 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 348.96 530.06 0.00

54 BB 351.94 504.11 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 351.74 504.11 0.00

55 BB 352.26 490.02 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 352.06 490.02 0.00

56 BB 352.90 464.25 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 352.70 464.25 0.00

57 BB 354.66 418.16 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 354.46 418.16 0.00

58 BB 354.74 400.01 6.50 6.50 359.35 0.00 354.73 400.21 0.00

59 BB 355.30 366.74 6.50 6.50 179.73 0.00 355.30 366.54 0.00

60 BB 356.74 348.79 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 356.54 348.78 0.00

61 BB 451.32 466.16 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 451.12 466.16 0.00

62 BB 450.95 484.03 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 450.75 484.03 0.00

63 BB 467.65 465.26 6.50 6.50 176.15 0.00 467.66 465.06 0.00

64 BB 450.04 510.06 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 449.84 510.06 0.00

65 BB 449.51 530.26 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 449.31 530.26 0.00

66 BB 448.83 550.45 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 448.63 550.44 0.00

67 BB 448.13 570.48 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 447.93 570.48 0.00

68 BB 447.56 590.73 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 447.36 590.73 0.00

69 BB 446.84 617.01 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 446.64 617.01 0.00

70 BB 411.02 337.94 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 411.22 337.95 0.00

71 BB 393.75 335.63 6.50 6.50 176.15 0.00 393.77 335.43 0.00

72 BB 410.55 355.90 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 410.75 355.91 0.00

73 BB 409.41 382.73 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 409.61 382.74 0.00

74 BB 408.67 405.50 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 408.87 405.51 0.00

75 BB 407.91 432.25 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 408.11 432.26 0.00

76 BB 390.84 433.49 6.50 6.50 355.12 0.00 390.82 433.69 0.00

77 BB 389.70 451.62 6.50 6.50 178.17 0.00 389.71 451.42 0.00

78 BB 463.37 618.78 6.50 6.50 355.12 0.00 463.35 618.98 0.00

79 BB 472.65 333.19 6.50 6.50 178.17 0.00 472.66 332.99 0.00

80 BB 469.03 439.39 6.50 6.50 355.12 0.00 469.02 439.59 0.00

81 BB 385.09 605.56 6.50 6.50 355.12 0.00 385.07 605.76 0.00

83 BB 377.25 847.11 6.50 6.50 355.12 0.00 377.24 847.31 0.00

85 BB 382.02 693.52 6.50 6.50 178.17 0.00 382.02 693.32 0.00

86 BB 345.39 706.32 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 345.19 706.32 0.00

87 BB 344.19 738.83 6.50 6.50 181.11 0.00 344.19 738.63 0.00

88 BB 342.38 752.22 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 342.18 752.21 0.00

89 BB 342.00 765.78 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 341.80 765.78 0.00

90 BB 343.15 792.57 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 342.95 792.57 0.00

91 BB 342.68 806.44 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 342.48 806.44 0.00

92 BB 341.98 832.75 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 341.78 832.75 0.00

108 BB 398.62 713.33 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 398.82 713.34 0.00

109 BB 397.47 739.58 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 397.67 739.59 0.00

110 BB 397.02 759.63 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 397.22 759.63 0.00

111 BB 396.36 779.77 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 396.56 779.78 0.00

112 BB 395.60 799.90 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 395.80 799.91 0.00

113 BB 394.93 820.07 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 395.13 820.08 0.00

114 BB 394.07 846.39 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 394.27 846.39 0.00

115 BB 452.47 436.75 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 452.27 436.74 0.00

116 BB 453.06 418.42 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 452.86 418.42 0.00

117 BB 453.83 398.33 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 453.63 398.33 0.00

118 BB 454.40 378.10 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 454.20 378.10 0.00

119 BB 455.20 351.88 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 455.00 351.88 0.00

120 BB 455.93 334.36 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 455.73 334.36 0.00

121 BB 406.68 453.25 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 406.88 453.26 0.00

122 BB 406.37 471.25 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 406.57 471.26 0.00

123 BB 405.30 497.43 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 405.50 497.44 0.00

124 BB 404.81 517.75 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 405.01 517.76 0.00

125 BB 404.25 537.64 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 404.45 537.65 0.00

126 BB 403.60 558.15 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 403.80 558.16 0.00

127 BB 402.95 577.99 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 403.15 578.00 0.00

128 BB 402.34 604.00 6.50 6.50 86.42 0.00 402.54 604.02 0.00

129 BB 456.44 849.55 6.50 6.50 355.12 0.00 456.43 849.75 0.00

130 BB 459.22 714.90 6.50 6.50 178.17 0.00 459.23 714.70 0.00

131 BB 497.10 728.76 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 497.30 728.76 0.00

132 BB 495.23 762.25 6.50 6.50 179.81 0.00 495.23 762.05 0.00

133 BB 497.69 776.01 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 497.89 776.01 0.00

134 BB 497.16 789.91 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 497.36 789.91 0.00

135 BB 494.83 809.49 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 495.03 809.50 0.00

136 BB 493.63 837.76 6.50 6.50 88.38 0.00 493.83 837.77 0.00

138 BB 442.77 715.84 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 442.57 715.84 0.00

139 BB 442.27 733.62 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 442.07 733.61 0.00

140 BB 441.46 759.65 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 441.26 759.65 0.00

141 BB 440.87 779.92 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 440.67 779.92 0.00

142 BB 440.24 800.11 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 440.04 800.11 0.00

143 BB 439.55 820.34 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 439.35 820.33 0.00

144 BB 438.99 846.92 6.50 6.50 269.35 0.00 438.79 846.91 0.00

1 CC 504.70 453.62 10.00 10.00 268.38 0.00 503.83 453.59 0.00

2 CC 348.51 441.18 10.00 10.00 177.73 0.00 348.55 440.32 0.00

3 CC 396.22 864.95 10.00 10.00 179.99 0.00 396.22 864.08 0.00
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DELICH ASSOCIATES Traffic & Transportation Engineering 
2272 Glen Haven Drive       Loveland, Colorado 80538 
Phone: (970) 669-2061      Fax: (970) 669-5034  

  

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:  Russell Baker, Cushman & Wakefield 
  Cathy Mathis, TB Group 

Nicole Hahn, City of Fort Collins 
 
FROM: Matt Delich 
 
DATE: November 14, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Ziegler Townhomes Transportation Impact Study    

(File:  1687ME01) 
 

This memorandum constitutes a transportation impact study (TIS) for the 
proposed Ziegler Townhomes.  The Ziegler Townhomes site is located west of Ziegler 
Road, across from the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection.  The site location is shown in 
Figure 1.  The site plan for the Ziegler Townhomes is shown in Figure 2.  The Ziegler 
Townhomes are north and south of the future west leg of County Fair Lane.  County 
Fair Lane is built west of the Ziegler Townhomes site.  A TIS (dated November 2012) 
was prepared for a proposed development on this property.  The land uses in the 
previous TIS were more intensive than the current Ziegler Townhomes proposal.  The 
scope of this memorandum was discussed with Nicole Hahn, City of Fort Collins Traffic 
Operations.  Since the trip generation is expected to be low, a memorandum analyzing 
impacts was requested.  
 
 
Existing Streets 

 
The existing geometry at the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection is shown in Figure 3.  

Ziegler Road is classified as a four-lane arterial street, north of Rock Creek Drive and a 
two-lane arterial street, south of Rock Creek Drive on the Fort Collins Master Street 
Plan.  Currently, Ziegler Road has a four-lane cross section with auxiliary lanes north of 
Rock Creek Drive and has a two-lane cross section with auxiliary lanes south of Rock 
Creek Drive.  At the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection, Ziegler Road has a southbound left-
turn lane, one southbound through lane, and a combined northbound through/right-turn 
lane.  The Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection has stop sign control on Saber Cat Drive.  The 
existing speed limit in this area is 40 mph. 
 

Saber Cat Drive and County Fair Lane (extended) are classified as local streets.  
At the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection, Saber Cat Drive has a westbound left-turn lane 
and a westbound right-turn lane.  County Fair Lane is built west of the Ziegler 
Townhomes site.  The development of the Ziegler Townhomes site will connect County 
Fair Lane with Ziegler Road.   
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Existing Traffic/Operation 
 
The peak hour traffic at the Ziegler/Saber Car intersection from the previous TIS 

is provided in Appendix A.  The turning volumes reflect Fossil Ridge High School in 
session, which is the primary land use served by Saber Cat Drive.  Saber Car Drive will 
also serve the new SE Community Park.  The graphic in Appendix A also shows 
afternoon peak hour traffic counts that were obtained in 2014 for the SE Community 
Park TIS.  In addition to this, Appendix A contains recent peak hour counts at the 
Ziegler/Rock Creek intersection (May 2015).  The south leg of the Ziegler/Rock Creek 
intersection is also the north leg of the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection.  Figure 4 shows 
the 2015 synthesized peak hour traffic at the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection.   

 
Using the volumes shown in Figure 4, the current peak hour operation at the 

Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection is shown in Table 1.  Calculation forms for these 
analyses are provided in Appendix B.  The Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection was analyzed 
using the unsignalized intersection techniques from the 2010 Highway Capacity Manual 
(2010 HCM).  A description of level of service for unsignalized intersections from the 
2010 Highway Capacity Manual is provided in Appendix B.  Table 4-3 showing the Fort 
Collins Motor Vehicle LOS Standards (Intersections) is also provided in Appendix B.  
This site is in an area termed “Low Density Mixed-Use Residential.”  At unsignalized 
intersections in areas termed “Low Density Mixed-Use Residential,” acceptable 
operation during the peak hours is defined as level of service D overall and level of 
service F for any approach leg for an arterial/collector, arterial/local, collector/local, and 
local/local intersection.  In such areas, it is expected that there would be substantial 
delays to the minor street movements at unsignalized intersections along arterial streets 
during the peak hours. As can be seen in Table 1, the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection is 
currently operating acceptably with existing control and geometry.   

  
 
Trip Generation/Trip Distribution/Trip Assignment 

 
Trip Generation, 9th Edition, ITE was used to estimate the daily and peak hour 

trip generation for the Ziegler Townhomes development.  From this reference, the 
equations for Townhome (Code 230) were used to estimate the daily and peak hour trip 
generation as shown in Table 2.  The trip generation resulted in 270 daily trip ends, 23 
morning peak hour trip ends, and 27 afternoon peak hour trip ends.  The trip distribution 
for the Ziegler Townhomes is shown in Figure 5.  Figure 6 shows the site generated 
peak hour traffic at the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection.  
 
 
Background/Total Traffic Projections 

 
Background traffic projections for the short range (2021) future horizon were 

obtained by factoring the Figure 4 traffic volumes on Ziegler Road by two percent per 
year, reviewing traffic studies for other developments, and reviewing historic count data 
for this area of Fort Collins.  Other developments include:  various parcels within the 



 

 
DELICH Ziegler Townhomes, November 2016 
ASSOCIATES  

Harmony Tech Park.  It is assumed that the existing traffic on Saber Cat Drive will 
remain the same.  For analysis purposes, the connection of County Fair Lane to Ziegler 
Road was assumed to be built for the short range (2021) background traffic.  Therefore, 
a reassignment of the site generated traffic from dwelling units west of the Ziegler 
Townhome site was performed.  This reassignment utilized a minimum path analysis 
within a trip shed area.  Figure 7 shows the short range (2021) background peak hour 
traffic at the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection.   

 
The traffic volumes generated by the proposed Ziegler Townhomes were added 

to the background traffic volumes to produce the total traffic volume forecasts.  Figure 8 
shows the short range (2021) total peak hour traffic at the key intersection.   
 
 
Operation Analysis 

 
Table 3 shows the short range (2021) background morning and afternoon peak 

hour operation at the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection.  The Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection 
will operate at acceptable levels of service.  Calculation forms for these analyses are 
provided in Appendix C.  In Table 3, the calculated delay is provided for LOS E/F.   

 
Table 4 shows the short range (2021) total morning and afternoon peak hour 

operation at the Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection.  The Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection will 
operate at acceptable levels of service.  Calculation forms for these analyses are 
provided in Appendix D.  In Table 4, the calculated delay is provided for LOS E/F.   
 
 
Geometry 

 
Figure 9 shows a schematic of the short range (2021) geometry.  According to 

Figure 8-4, LCUASS, a southbound right-turn deceleration lane will not be required at the 
Ziegler/Saber Cat intersection using the short range (2021) total traffic forecasts.   

 
 
Conclusions 

 
The Ziegler Townhomes project will provide the County Fair Lane connection to 

Ziegler Road.  It is concluded that the Ziegler Townhomes project will have minimal 
impact at the Ziegler/Saber Cat-County Fair intersection.  It is respectfully requested 
that no further transportation analyses be required. 
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TABLE 1 
Current Peak Hour Operation 

Intersection Movement Level of Service 
AM PM 

Ziegler/Saber Cat 
(stop sign) 

WB LT D D 
WB RT B B 

WB APPROACH C B 
SB LT A A 

OVERALL A A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TABLE 2 
Trip Generation for the Ziegler Townhomes 

Code Use Size AWDTE AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
Rate Trips Rate In Rate Out Rate In Rate Out 

230 Townhome 37 D.U. EQ 270 EQ 4 EQ 19 EQ 18 EQ 9 
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TABLE 3 
Short Range (2021) Background Peak Hour Operation 

Intersection Movement Level of Service 
AM PM 

Ziegler/Saber Cat-County Fair 
(stop sign) 

EB LT F (64.1 secs) F (66.1 secs) 
EB T/RT B C 

EB APPROACH E (39.3 secs) E (42.6 secs) 
WB LT E (49.2 secs) F (60.7 secs) 

WB T/RT C B 
WB APPROACH D C 

NB LT A A 
SB LT A A 

OVERALL A A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TABLE 4 
Short Range (2021) Total Peak Hour Operation 

Intersection Movement Level of Service 
AM PM 

Ziegler/Saber Cat-County Fair 
(stop sign) 

EB LT F (79.0 secs) F (76.3 secs) 
EB T/RT B C 

EB APPROACH E (48.8 secs) E (49.8 secs) 
WB LT F (51.4 secs) F (64.2 secs) 

WB T/RT C B 
WB APPROACH D D 

NB LT A A 
SB LT A A 

OVERALL A A 
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HCM 2010 TWSC Recent AM
3: Ziegler Road & Saber Cat Drive

Ziegler Townhomes 11/09/2016 Synchro 9 Light Report
Delich Associates recent am.syn

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3.3

Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 41 111 517 56 79 257
Future Vol, veh/h 41 111 517 56 79 257
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 75 0 - - 100 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 94 94 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 48 131 550 60 93 302
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1068 580 0 0 610 0
          Stage 1 580 - - - - -
          Stage 2 488 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - - 4.12 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.42 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.42 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - - 2.218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 245 514 - - 969 -
          Stage 1 560 - - - - -
          Stage 2 617 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 221 514 - - 969 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 221 - - - - -
          Stage 1 560 - - - - -
          Stage 2 558 - - - - -
 

Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 17.5 0 2.1
HCM LOS C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1WBLn2 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 221 514 969 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.218 0.254 0.096 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 25.8 14.4 9.1 -
HCM Lane LOS - - D B A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 0.8 1 0.3 -



HCM 2010 TWSC Recent PM
3: Ziegler Road & Saber Cat Drive

Ziegler Townhomes 11/09/2016 Synchro 9 Light Report
Delich Associates recent pm.syn

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 1.8

Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 25 77 312 20 46 632
Future Vol, veh/h 25 77 312 20 46 632
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 75 0 - - 100 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 88 88 88 88
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 29 91 355 23 52 718
 

Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1189 366 0 0 377 0
          Stage 1 366 - - - - -
          Stage 2 823 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - - 4.12 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 5.42 - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 5.42 - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - - 2.218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 208 679 - - 1181 -
          Stage 1 702 - - - - -
          Stage 2 431 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 199 679 - - 1181 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 199 - - - - -
          Stage 1 702 - - - - -
          Stage 2 412 - - - - -
 

Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 14.8 0 0.6
HCM LOS B
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1WBLn2 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - 199 679 1181 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.148 0.133 0.044 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - - 26.2 11.1 8.2 -
HCM Lane LOS - - D B A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - 0.5 0.5 0.1 -



 
 

UNSIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS 
 
 

Level-of-Service Average Total Delay 
sec/veh 

A < 10 
B > 10 and < 15 
C > 15 and < 25 
D > 25 and < 35 
E > 35 and < 50 
F > 50 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
Table 4-3 

Fort Collins (GMA and City Limits)  
Motor Vehicle LOS Standards (Intersections) 

 
 

 Overall 
Any  

Approach Leg 
Any  

Movement 

Signalized D1
 E E2 

Unsignalized E3 F4  
 Arterial/Arterial    
 Collector/Collector    
Unsignalized D3 F4  
 Arterial/Collector    
 Arterial/Local    
 Collector/Local    
 Local/Local    
Roundabout E3,5 E5,4 E5 

  1 In mixed use district including downtown as defined by structure plan, overall LOS E is acceptable 
  2 Applicable with at least 5% of total entering volume 
  3 Use weighed average to identify overall delay 
  4 Mitigation may be required 
  5 Apply unsignalized delay value thresholds to determine LOS 
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HCM 2010 TWSC Short Bkgrd AM
3: Ziegler Road & County Fair Lane/Saber Cat Drive

Ziegler Townhomes 11/09/2016 Synchro 9 Light Report
Delich Associates sb am.syn

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 5.4

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 23 3 19 41 1 111 6 625 56 79 299 8
Future Vol, veh/h 23 3 19 41 1 111 6 625 56 79 299 8
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length 100 - - 75 - - 100 - - 100 - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 94 94 94 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 27 4 22 48 1 131 6 665 60 93 352 9
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1315 1279 356 1262 1254 695 361 0 0 724 0 0
          Stage 1 542 542 - 707 707 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 773 737 - 555 547 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 135 166 688 147 172 442 1198 - - 879 - -
          Stage 1 525 520 - 426 438 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 392 425 - 516 517 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 87 148 688 128 153 442 1198 - - 879 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 87 148 - 128 153 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 522 465 - 424 436 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 274 423 - 443 462 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 39.3 25.5 0.1 2
HCM LOS E D
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1 EBLn2WBLn1WBLn2 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1198 - - 87 459 128 435 879 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.005 - - 0.311 0.056 0.377 0.303 0.106 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8 - - 64.1 13.3 49.2 16.8 9.6 - -
HCM Lane LOS A - - F B E C A - -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - 1.2 0.2 1.6 1.3 0.4 - -



HCM 2010 TWSC Short Bkgrd PM
3: Ziegler Road & County Fair Lane/Saber Cat Drive

Ziegler Townhomes 11/09/2016 Synchro 9 Light Report
Delich Associates sb pm.syn

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3.4

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 15 2 13 25 4 77 21 371 20 46 761 25
Future Vol, veh/h 15 2 13 25 4 77 21 371 20 46 761 25
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length 100 - - 75 - - 100 - - 100 - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 88 88 88 88 88 88
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 18 2 15 29 5 91 24 422 23 52 865 28
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1512 1476 879 1473 1479 433 893 0 0 444 0 0
          Stage 1 984 984 - 481 481 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 528 492 - 992 998 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 98 126 347 105 126 623 759 - - 1116 - -
          Stage 1 299 327 - 566 554 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 534 548 - 296 322 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 76 116 347 93 116 623 759 - - 1116 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 76 116 - 93 116 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 290 312 - 548 536 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 438 531 - 268 307 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 42.6 24.7 0.5 0.5
HCM LOS E C
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1 EBLn2WBLn1WBLn2 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 759 - - 76 274 93 512 1116 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.031 - - 0.232 0.064 0.316 0.186 0.047 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 9.9 - - 66.1 19 60.7 13.6 8.4 - -
HCM Lane LOS A - - F C F B A - -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - 0.8 0.2 1.2 0.7 0.1 - -
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HCM 2010 TWSC Short Total AM
3: Ziegler Road & County Fair Lane/Saber Cat Drive

Ziegler Townhomes 11/09/2016 Synchro 9 Light Report
Delich Associates st am.syn

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 6.4

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 34 4 25 41 1 111 7 625 56 79 299 11
Future Vol, veh/h 34 4 25 41 1 111 7 625 56 79 299 11
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length 100 - - 75 - - 100 - - 100 - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 94 94 94 85 85 85
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 40 5 29 48 1 131 7 665 60 93 352 13
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1319 1283 358 1271 1261 695 365 0 0 724 0 0
          Stage 1 544 544 - 710 710 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 775 739 - 561 551 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 134 165 686 145 170 442 1194 - - 879 - -
          Stage 1 523 519 - 424 437 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 391 424 - 512 515 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 86 147 686 124 151 442 1194 - - 879 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 86 147 - 124 151 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 520 464 - 422 434 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 273 422 - 434 461 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 48.8 26.1 0.1 1.9
HCM LOS E D
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1 EBLn2WBLn1WBLn2 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1194 - - 86 456 124 435 879 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.006 - - 0.465 0.075 0.389 0.303 0.106 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8 - - 79 13.5 51.4 16.8 9.6 - -
HCM Lane LOS A - - F B F C A - -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - 1.9 0.2 1.6 1.3 0.4 - -



HCM 2010 TWSC Short Total PM
3: Ziegler Road & County Fair Lane/Saber Cat Drive

Ziegler Townhomes 11/09/2016 Synchro 9 Light Report
Delich Associates st pm.syn

Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 3.9

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations
Traffic Vol, veh/h 21 2 16 25 5 77 26 371 20 46 761 36
Future Vol, veh/h 21 2 16 25 5 77 26 371 20 46 761 36
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None
Storage Length 100 - - 75 - - 100 - - 100 - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 85 85 85 85 85 85 88 88 88 88 88 88
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 25 2 19 29 6 91 30 422 23 52 865 41
 

Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow All 1530 1493 885 1492 1502 433 906 0 0 444 0 0
          Stage 1 990 990 - 492 492 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 540 503 - 1000 1010 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy 7.12 6.52 6.22 7.12 6.52 6.22 4.12 - - 4.12 - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 5.52 - 6.12 5.52 - - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2.218 - -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 96 123 344 102 122 623 751 - - 1116 - -
          Stage 1 297 324 - 558 548 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 526 541 - 293 317 - - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 74 113 344 89 112 623 751 - - 1116 - -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 74 113 - 89 112 - - - - - - -
          Stage 1 285 309 - 536 526 - - - - - - -
          Stage 2 427 519 - 262 302 - - - - - - -
 

Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 49.8 25.9 0.6 0.5
HCM LOS E D
 

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBR EBLn1 EBLn2WBLn1WBLn2 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 751 - - 74 280 89 487 1116 - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.039 - - 0.334 0.076 0.33 0.198 0.047 - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 10 - - 76.3 18.9 64.2 14.2 8.4 - -
HCM Lane LOS A - - F C F B A - -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - 1.2 0.2 1.3 0.7 0.1 - -
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	E. The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards of Article 3 – General Development Standards, if the Modification of Standard to Sections 3.5.2(D)(1), 3.5.2(D)(2), and 3.5.2(E)(2) are approved.
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